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Enclosed herewith for filing with the Missouri Public Service Commission is a revised tariff sheet,
P.S.C. MO . No. 5 Consolidated, One Hundred and Eighty-Third Revised SheetNo. 29, which is applicable
to all divisions of Laclede Gas Company ("Company"), Such filing is made pursuant to Section E.2 of the
Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment ("PGA") clause, which section permits the Company to make an
UnscheduledPGA filing between the effective dates of its Winter and Summer PGA filings under certain
conditions .

The revised tariffsheet reflects increased PGA factors which are filed to become effective January
27, 2001 on a pro-rata basis. Such factors include increases in the Current PGA and Unscheduled PGA
Filing Adjustment ("UFA") components of the Company's PGA factors . Specifically, the Company has
increased its Current PGA and UFA by $.20 per therm and $.05 per therm, respectively . The UFA is
designed to recover from the Company's sales customers a portion of the under-collection of gas costs the
Company has realized as of this date . In addition, in accordance with the PGA clause of the General L.P .
Gas Service rate schedule, the revised tariffsheet reflects an increase in the L.P . PGA rate . The Company
is eligible at this time to file an unscheduled PGA increase since its projected under-recovery of gas costs
from October 2000 through the end of the next thirty day period is greater than 15% of its average cost of
gas for the three most recent Actual Cost Adjustment periods.

The increased PGA factors in this filing are necessitated by the unprecedented and extraordinary
nationwide increase in wellhead natural gas prices that has occurred since the Company made its Winter
PGA filing on October 31, 2000. Such Winter filing was based on October 1, 2000 gas price indices that
reflected an average gas cost ofapproximately $5 .20 per MMBtu. For January 2001 purchases of flowing
natural gas supplies the Companywill be charged nearly $10per MMBtu, exclusive oftransportation costs,
and natural gas futures prices for the remainder of the winter, while not as high as $10, are still above the
costbuilt into the Company'sWinter PGArates. Even though the Companyhas been able to partially offset
the high cost ofits flowing supplies through the withdrawal ofless expensive natural gas itpurchased during
the summer and fall months and stored underground and through its price stabilization program, the
significant under-recovery the Company will experience during January and the prospect for additional
under-recoveries in later winter months have made it necessary for the Company to increase its rates .
Without a rate increase, the Company's under-recovery would be enormous, potentially in excess of $100
million, which is clearly an unacceptable amount to defer to the next heating season . A deferral of that
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magnitude would substantially understate for current customers the true cost associated with gas
consumption during this heating season and add a significant additional burden on customers receiving
service during the next heating season . Moreover, even with the proposed rate increase, the Companymay
defer a substantial under-recovery ofcosts to the next heating season . The proposed rates in this filing are
less than the maximum rates the Companycould have requested pursuant to its tariff and assume decreases
in gas prices that may or may not materialize in the next few months . The PGA rates proposed by the
Company are less than the gas cost recovery rates of various other LDCs around the country.

If the higher rates proposed in this filing are coupled with an unexpectedly large drop in natural gas
prices during the remainder of the winter so that, contrary to the Company's projections, the Company
realizes a large over-recovery ofgas costs, the Company will request a waiver of its PGA tariff in order to
implement an unscheduled PGArate reduction .

As provided by the Company's tariff, the revised natural gas Current PGA factors do not apply to
the Company's LargeVolume Transportation and Sales Service ("LVTSS") customers. Unlike the Current
PGA for all other customers, the Current PGA for LVTSS customers is revised on amonthly basis by means
ofthe notification procedure specifically provided by Section A.5 . ofthe Company's PGA clause .

The natural gasPGA rates provided herein will increase the average monthly natural gas bill ofthe
typical residential heating customer during the remainder ofthe winter by approximately $44. Forthe winter
as a whole such rates will increase the bill of a typical residential customer by 12% compared to existing
rates.

The new L.P . Current PGA factor is filed in accordance with the Purchased L.P. Gas Adjustment
Clause set forth in Sheet Nos. 8 and 8-a of the Company's tariff and reflects an increase in the current
charges for propane based on the average price the Company paid for L.P . gas in December 2000 .

Included with this filing, in addition to Laclede's Revised Sheet No. 29, is the computation of the
revised natural gas Current PGA factors.

I have enclosed three copies ofthis filing, one ofwhich is for your convenience in acknowledging
your receipt thereof.

KJN/jlj
Enclosures
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CANCELLING P.S.C . MO. No. 5 Consolidated, One Hundred and Eighty-Second Revised Sheet No. 29
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Refer to Sheet No. 1
Community. Town mCity

SCHEDULE OF RATES

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE
Adjustment Statement

In accordance with the Company's Purchased Gas Adjustment Clause contained in Sheet
Nos. 15 through 28-g, inclusive and the Company's Purchased L.P. Gas Adjustment Clause
contained on Sheet No. 8, the following adjustments per therm or per gallon, where applicable,
will become effective on and alter the effective date ofthis tariff

Firm Other Than LVTSS sales are rendered under General Service Rate (Sheet No_ 2),
the large Volume Service Rate (Sheet No. 5), the Unmetered Gas Light Service Rate (Sheet No_
9), Vehicular Fuel Rate (Sheet No. 11) and all special contracts for firm service.

LVTSS sales are rendered under the Large Volume Transportation and Sales Service
Rate (Sheet No . 34) .

Seasonal and Interruptible sales are rendered under the Seasonal Air Conditioning
Service Rate (Sheet No. 4), and the Interruptible Service Rate (Sheet No. 7) .

L.P . Gras sales are rendered under the General L.P. Gas Service Rate (Sheet No . 8) .

Revised each month is accordance with Section A.5 orthe PGA clausc.

Additional Transportation Charges, ACA Factors and Refunds

ISSUED BY KJ. Neises,

	

SeniorVice President,

	

720 Olive St,

	

St. Louis, MO 63101
."._Nameof ORcei--___
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Title

.-...

	

_._.~. .._._ ._.~..

	

Address

Customer Groups TOP
Capacity

Reservation
Other

Non-Commodity ACA Refund
Firm - 4.6700 - 1.0370 .0000

Basic- Firm Sales - - - .000¢ .000¢
Prior to 11/15189

Basic-Other - - - .0000 (.000¢)

DATE OF ISSUE January 12, 2001p
DATE EFFECTIVE Janu~ 272001

Month Clay Year Month Day Year

Sales Classification
Firm Other Than LVTSS

current
PGA
84.5240

ACA
1 .81211

um
5.0000

Refund
( .0250)

Total
Adiustment
91.3110

LVTSS + 4_0330 - (_025¢)

Seas . & Int. 77.171¢ 3.6420 5.0000 (0.0000) 86.0130

LP. 97.5460 20.364 - - 117.9120



(t)
Avg capacity reservation charge per therm

	

40-05836
Firm tramporietlon factor per Shest No.16

	

80%
Firm transportation capacity rsasrmloncharge per[her

	

$0.04070
Annul firm transportation wlumas

	

74,804,705
Capacity Mservalfun charges allocOad to Ann IMnspef

	

$3,488,848
Tetel capacity reservation charges

	

$53,600,622
Capecity resamllen chargesaihrcatod to fimt bales

	

$50,079,676
Annual Arm salesvolumes

	

842,708,048
Firm sales copafreservation charge pertherm

	

$0.05842

LACLEDEGASCOMPANY
COMPUTATION OF CURRENTPURCHASED GASADJUSTMENT FACTORS

EFFECTIVE

	

JAN27, 2001

GASCOST PERTHERM

O.ASS_CQaTCd1MF.7NF NT
ANNUALIZED

COST
VOLUMES
QHERM,$j

FIRM
OTHER THAN

L1 m
SEASONAL&
INTERRUPTIRLE

GASSUPPLY DEMAND $11,851,700 842,700,146 :;0.01411 $:0.00000
Avg cost

CAPACITY RESERVATION 863,500.522 017,430,841 $0.06638 $0.116042 (1) $0,00000

COMMODITYRELATEDCHARGES UnhCost perMMBhr
COMMODITY 87.5064
OW SURCHARGE $0.0072 Standard Calhrades
ANNUAL CHARGE ADJUSTMENT $0.0022 To Laclede
SoT $7.5178 87,382,002 MMBtu X6,922,069 851,443,$0 0.77161 0.77154

FIXED TAKE-OR-PAY RELATEOCHARGES
0

SIT $0 x 12 $0 1,041,611,868 0.00008 0.0=0

OTHERNON-COMMODITY-RELATED COSTS 3141,230 851,443,420 0.00017 0.00017

TOTAL 3722,610,174 10.84524 $0.77171


